

#### Tsi Nahò:ten Karihwanákere Nó:nen'k

# **PRESS RELEASE**

### Media Inquiries: Joe Delaronde

Political Press Attaché 450- 632-7500 ext 63251 joe.delaronde@mck.ca

## Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke

Kahnawà:ke Mohawk Territory P.O. Box 720 JOL 1B0

**Tel:** (450) 632-7500 **Fax:** (450) 638-5958

As per the MCK Communications Protocol, all media requests must be arranged through the Public Relations / Communications Unit

#### Indian Day School Webpage launched

#### For Immediate Release

(Kahnawake – 5, Ohiarí:ha/June 2019) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke wishes to inform the community that it has launched a webpage dedicated to archiving the most up to date information on the Indian Day School Class Action Settlement and the resources available in Kahnawà:ke pertaining to this issue. Between 1868 and 1988, there were a total of eleven (11) Indian Day Schools in Kahnawà:ke.

The address of the webpage is www.kahnawake.com/indiandayschool.

The Indian Day School Class Action Settlement was initiated in 2009 by several Indigenous people who suffered severe abuses by attending Indian Day Schools in their respective communities. On March 12, 2019, the Minister of Crown-Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Canada announced that an agreement in principle was signed by the Federal Government and the Law Firm representing this case (Gowling WLG) in order to compensate Indian Day School Survivors.

The Federal Court Hearings on this issue occurred between May 13-15, 2019, where Gowling WLG litigated this case in order to have the Federal Judge formally approve this class action settlement. At present, the federal judge's decision is pending. Once a decision is rendered, communications to the community will be put forth on the next steps on how to make a claim for compensation."

For more information, please contact Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke Project Leaders Katsistohkwí:io Jacco (<a href="mailto:katsistohkwiio.jacco@mck.ca">katsistohkwiio.jacco@mck.ca</a>) or Dennis Diabo (<a href="mailto:deennis.diabo@mck.ca">dennis.diabo@mck.ca</a>) at 450-632-7500.